

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHAUN MCCUTCHEON, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States  
District Court For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR  
JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

—◆—  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
PAUL M. SHERMAN\*  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
psherman@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
FLORIDA CHAPTER  
CLAUDIA MURRAY  
999 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 720  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 721-1600

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Appearance-of-Corruption Standard Is Inconsistent with Representative Gov- ernment .....	6
A. The modern appearance-of-corruption standard is an unwarranted expansion of conflict-of-interest rules for judges and federal employees that have no proper application to elected repre- sentatives .....	7
B. When applied to elected representa- tives, the appearance-of-corruption stan- dard deprives the public of important information about the state of the government.....	12
II. The Appearance-of-Corruption Standard Conflicts with Basic First Amendment Principles.....	19
A. The appearance-of-corruption standard permits the prohibition of modes of speech and association merely because the public does not like them .....	20
B. The appearance-of-corruption standard lacks objectivity and has created con- fusion in lower courts .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The appearance-of-corruption standard invites reliance on unreliable evidence, or on no evidence at all.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	1, 20, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	21
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	24
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	1, 10, 11, 24
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	1
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	27
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2006).....	25
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , No. 12 C 5811, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144259 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2012) .....	29, 30
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 5
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011) .....	11
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	22, 28, 29
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	30
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25, 26
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1, 26
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	20, 24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	7, 8
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	8, 9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wisc. Right to Life Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS	
Exec. Order No. 11,222, 3 C.F.R. 306 (1964- 1965), <i>revoked</i> Exec. Order No. 12,674 .....	7
3 C.F.R. 215 (1990) .....	7
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
120 Cong. Rec. S4553 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 1974) .....	16
Aesop, <i>The Wolf in Sheep’s Clothing</i> (circa 550 B.C.).....	4
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Faculty Assumptions and Undemocratic Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 1049 (1996).....	13
Cato, <i>Letter VII</i> (1787), <i>reprinted in The Anti- Federalist Papers</i> 321 (Ralph Ketcham ed., Signet Classics 2003) .....	4
David M. Primo, <i>Campaign Contributions, and Appearances of Corruption, and Trust in Government, in Inside the Campaign Battle: Court Testimony on the New Reforms</i> (A. Corrado <i>et al.</i> eds., 2003) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David M. Primo & Jeffrey Milyo, <i>Campaign Finance Laws and Political Efficacy: Evidence From the States</i> , 5 Election L.J. 23 (2006).....	22
<i>Federal Election Campaign Act of 1973: Hearings on S. 372 Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the S. Comm. on Commerce</i> , 93d Cong. 78 (1973) (statement of Sen. Hart) .....	17
Fred Wertheimer, <i>Supreme Court Could Create System of Legalized Bribery in Washington Depending on Its Decision in McCutcheon Case</i> , The Huffington Post (Feb. 21, 2013 5:02 p.m.), <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/fred-wertheimer/campaign-finance-supreme-court_b_2734007.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/fred-wertheimer/campaign-finance-supreme-court_b_2734007.html</a> .....	23
<i>Hearings on S. 372 Before the Subcomm. on Privileges &amp; Elections of the S. Comm. on Rules &amp; Admin.</i> , 93d Cong. 207 (1973).....	17
<i>Hearings on S. 1103, S. 1954, S. 2417, &amp; S.3 Before the Subcomm. on Privileges &amp; Elections of the S. Comm. on Rules &amp; Admin.</i> , 93d Cong. 33 (1973) .....	16
James Madison, <i>James Madison's Notes of the Constitutional Convention</i> (July 11, 1787), available at <a href="http://www.consource.org/document/james-madisons-notes-of-the-constitutional-convention-1787-7-11">http://www.consource.org/document/james-madisons-notes-of-the-constitutional-convention-1787-7-11</a> .....	5
<i>John 7:24</i> (King James).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>A Simple Explanation for Why Campaign Expenditures Are Increasing: The Government Is Getting Bigger</i> , 43 J.L. & Econ. 359 (2000).....	15
John Samples, <i>The Fallacy of Campaign Finance Reform</i> (2006) .....	18
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 17, 1788) in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999) .....	14
Letter from John Emerich Edward Dalberg, Lord Acton, to Bishop Mandell Creighton (Apr. 5, 1887), available at <a href="http://oll.libertyfund.org/title/2201/203934">http://oll.libertyfund.org/title/2201/203934</a> .....	14
Nathaniel Persily and Kelli Lammie, <i>Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Constitutes Constitutional Law</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 119 (2004)....	2, 23, 28
Peter W. Morgan, <i>The Appearance of Impropriety: Ethics Reform and the Blifil Paradoxes</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 593 (1992).....	7
Peter W. Morgan & Glenn H. Reynolds, <i>The Appearance of Impropriety: How the Ethic Wars Have Undermined American Government, Business, and Society</i> (1997) .....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pew Research Ctr. For People & the Press, <i>Majority Says the Federal Government Threatens Their Personal Rights</i> (Jan. 31, 2013), <a href="http://www.people-press.org/2013/01/31/majority-says-the-federal-government-threatens-their-personal-rights/">http://www.people-press.org/2013/01/31/ majority-says-the-federal-government-threatens- their-personal-rights/</a> .....	31
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Fighting the Appearance of Corruption</i> , 6 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 171 (2001).....	28, 29
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 637 (1989).....	5
Stephen Ansolabehere & James M. Snyder, Jr., <i>Money and Institutional Power</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1673 (1999).....	14
Steven M. Simpson, <i>Judicial Abdication and the Rise of Special Interests</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 173 (2003).....	12
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	18
William Manchester, <i>The Last Lion: Winston Spencer Churchill, Visions of Glory 1874- 1932</i> , 348 (1983).....	18
